* %k OFFICE of % %
INSPECTOR GENERAL

=—F18 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF e
I ) | il HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ;f =

IO R ENIOE

Office of Community Planning and
Development, Washington, DC

Community Compass Technical Assistance and
Capacity Building Program

Office of Audit, Region 3 Audit Report Number: 2018-PH-0003
Philadelphia, PA September 28, 2018




# % OFFICE of *

INSPECTOR GENERAL

To: Lori Michalski, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Operations, DO
//signed// ) ) ) ) )
From: David E. Kasperowicz, Regional Inspector General for Audit, Philadelphia
Region, 3AGA
Subject: HUD Did Not Have Adequate Oversight of Its Community Compass Technical

Assistance and Capacity Building Program

Attached is the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector
General’s (OIG) final results of our review of HUD’s oversight of its Community Compass
Technical Assistance and Capacity Building program.

HUD Handbook 2000.06, REV-4, sets specific timeframes for management decisions on
recommended corrective actions. For each recommendation without a management decision,
please respond and provide status reports in accordance with the HUD Handbook. Please furnish
us copies of any correspondence or directives issued because of the audit.

The Inspector General Act, Title 5 United States Code, section 8M, requires that OIG post its
publicly available reports on the OIG website. Accordingly, this report will be posted at
http://www.hudoig.gov.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me at
215-430-6734.


http://www.hudoig.gov/

Audit Report Number: 2018-PH-0003
Date: September 28, 2018

# % OFFICE of #
| INSPECTOR GENERAL JI

1
i

HUD Did Not Have Adequate Oversight of Its Community Compass
Technical Assistance and Capacity Building Program

Highlights

What We Audited and Why

We audited the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) oversight of its
Community Compass Technical Assistance and Capacity Building (Community Compass)
program. We conducted the audit because we received a complaint alleging that HUD did not
ensure that the program operated in compliance with applicable requirements and we had not
audited the program. Our audit objective was to determine whether HUD had adequate oversight
of its Community Compass program to ensure that it complied with applicable requirements.

What We Found

HUD did not have adequate oversight of its Community Compass program to ensure that it
complied with applicable requirements. The allegations in the complaint had merit.
Specifically, HUD did not ensure that (1) expenditures always met program requirements, (2)
services were properly procured, and (3) provider subcontractors were approved with consistent
wage rates. These conditions occurred because HUD did not (1) have adequate policies and
procedures to ensure that providers complied with Federal regulations, (2) believe that the
services it procured were a direct benefit to HUD, (3) perform postaward monitoring reviews,
and (4) have sufficient controls over its wage rate process. As a result, HUD lacked assurance
that providers administered program funds in accordance with requirements as it incurred
ineligible costs of $13,384 and unsupported costs of $845,497. In addition, more than $20.5
million in funds can be put to better use if HUD strengthens its internal controls and awards
contracts according to procurement requirements.

What We Recommend

We recommend that HUD require the providers reviewed to (1) reimburse $13,384 from non-
Federal funds for ineligible costs paid to providers for overcharged labor or travel costs, and (2)
support or repay $845,497 in unsupported wage and travel costs from non-Federal funds. In
addition, we recommend that HUD develop and implement policies and procedures for the
Community Compass program to ensure that providers comply with all applicable requirements,
thereby putting more than $20.5 million to better use.




Table of Contents

Background and ODJECTIVE. ........ccoveiiiiiici e 3
RESUITS OF AUGIT ....oeiiieiiic et b e e e eaeeas 4
Finding: HUD Did Not Have Adequate Oversight of Its Community Compass

Technical Assistance and Capacity Building Program ..........c.ccccvviiiniinienienncnieenns 4
Scope and MethOodoIOgY ........ccveiieiiiii e 10
YT g gt L OT0] ] 1 o] £ 12
F AN o] 01T 0 [ D= OSSR 13

A. Schedule of Questioned Costs and Funds To Be Put to Better Use...................... 13

B. Auditee Comments and OIG’S EVAIUALION .........c..cooeeveeieeeieeeeeee e, 14

C. Schedule of Deficiencies Associated With Vouchers Reviewed .............cccccovee...e. 24

D. Community Compass Awards and Draws Per Provider............cccccevvviiiecieeinnen, 25

E. Flowchart of Awards and Vouchers ReVIEWEd ............ccccevveviiieciciceceeece e, 26



Background and Objective

The Community Compass Technical Assistance and Capacity Building (Community Compass)
program is designed to help the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD)
customers navigate housing and community development challenges by equipping them with the
knowledge, skills, tools, capacity, and systems to implement HUD programs and policies
successfully and be more effective stewards of HUD funding. Recognizing that HUD’s
customers often interact with a variety of HUD programs as they deliver housing or community
development services, Community Compass brings together technical assistance investments
from across HUD program offices. This cross-funding approach allows technical assistance to
address the needs of grantees and subgrantees across multiple HUD programs.

The program funds technical assistance,* capacity building,? and data research activities to
grantees, public housing agencies, and tribes. It is managed by the Office of Community
Planning and Development’s Technical Assistance Division with involvement from HUD’s other
program offices, including regional and field offices. The Technical Assistance Division plans,
issues, and oversees the program’s annual competitive awards and postaward policies. Activities
performed under the Community Compass program include (1) needs assessments; (2) direct
technical assistance and capacity building engagements; (3) development of products and tools;
(4) self-directed and group learning; (5) knowledge management; and (6) data reporting,
analysis, and management.

HUD awards Community Compass program funds through an annual notice of funding
availability (NOFA). Technical assistance providers apply for funding, and HUD awards funds
based on the selection criteria in the NOFA. Technical assistance providers that are awarded
funds enter into a cooperative agreement with HUD’s Technical Assistance Division.? The
postaward administration is based on a demand-response system, in which HUD identifies its
customers’ needs based on departmental, programmatic, and jurisdictional priorities and assigns
a technical assistance provider to administer the technical assistance and build capacity. The
providers are responsible for ensuring that the work performed meets the customer’s needs. The
providers accomplish this by either directly providing the technical assistance or contracting for
the technical assistance services with subcontractors that report back to them. The technical
assistance providers draw funds from HUD’s Line of Credit Control System after HUD has
reviewed and approved the voucher information they submit for completed work.

Our audit objective was to determine whether HUD had adequate oversight of its Community
Compass program to ensure that it complied with applicable requirements.

! Guidance that enables HUD’s customers to overcome a lack of skills or knowledge of HUD programs

2 Assistance that increases the ability of HUD’s customers to implement and manage HUD programs

3 Technical assistance funding typically includes Departmental, McKinney-Vento, National Data Analysis Project,
Public Housing Administrative Receivership and Recovery, and Native American Housing Assistance and Self
Determination Act. The Technical Assistance Division serves as the cooperative agreement officer for the
Departmental, McKinney-Vento, and National Data Analysis Project funds.



Results of Audit

Finding: HUD Did Not Have Adequate Oversight of Its Community
Compass Technical Assistance and Capacity Building Program

HUD did not have adequate oversight of its Community Compass program to ensure that it
complied with applicable requirements. Specifically, it did not ensure that (1) expenditures
always met program requirements, (2) services were properly procured, and (3) provider
subcontractors were approved with consistent wage rates. These conditions occurred because
HUD did not (1) have adequate policies and procedures to ensure that providers complied with
Federal regulations, (2) believe that the services it procured were a direct benefit to HUD, (3)
perform postaward monitoring reviews, and (4) have sufficient controls over its wage rate
process. As a result, HUD lacked assurance that providers administered program funds in
accordance with requirements as it incurred ineligible costs of $13,384 and unsupported costs of
$845,497. In addition, more than $20.5 million can be put to better use if HUD strengthens its
internal controls and awards contracts according to procurement requirements.

Expenditures Did Not Always Meet Program Requirements

HUD did not ensure that its providers properly administered Community Compass funds in
accordance with Federal requirements. We reviewed 15 vouchers with costs totaling nearly $3.9
million from 4 sampled providers and found that each of the 15 vouchers had deficiencies.
Contrary to the requirements of their cooperative agreements,* providers did not always (1)
obtain HUD approval of labor rates before they incurred labor costs and requested payment for
unapproved labor rates; (2) ensure that work plans contained a list of proposed staff, including
the name of each staff member; (3) comply with the Federal Travel Regulation; and (4) include a
description of the work performed in their payment requests. These deficiencies resulted in
questioned costs totaling $858,881. The following table shows the deficiencies identified by
voucher reviewed. A complete table of the deficiencies and associated costs is included in
appendix C.

4 Providers agree to follow all of the program requirements in the cooperative agreements when they execute
them.



= O © -
2 s 5 g 3 2
: = o S5 = £ 5 "
Sequential Voucher ° = C v = S 8 £
no. number ju © 30 = T = ()
Q s S o Q5 £
o = = o o & 7}
o c n & o x O =
] = 2 S =] - O S
e & o5 2 o5 =3
> N O o > ; c g
1 285321 X X X X X
2 306426 X X X
3 354531 X X X
4 360290 X X X
5 314282 X X X X
6 331950 X X X X
7 335889 X X X X X
8 360667 X X X X
9 311354 X X X
10 321178 X X X
11 360572 X
12 367697 X X
13 337963 X X X
14 345816 X X
15 364497 X
Totals 14 13 9 7 1 1 1

The following examples illustrate some of the deficiencies identified during our review.

Voucher 335889 — HUD did not ensure that the provider supported its subcontractor’s
labor costs. For example, HUD did not question costs charged by one subcontractor as
the provider invoice did not list the subcontractor’s staff names or wage rates (invoice
example below). The cooperative agreement required HUD to approve labor rates before
provider staff, contractors, or consultants incurred labor costs and to not reimburse
providers for unapproved labor costs. In addition, regulations at 2 CFR (Code of Federal
Regulations) 200.400(d) require providers to maintain adequate documentation to support
costs charged to Federal awards. However, HUD did not require the providers to support
the costs incurred and paid the invoice without verifying that the provider’s
subcontractor’s wage rates agreed with its approved rates. This deficiency resulted in
unsupported costs of $8,500.

CERTIFICATION OF PERFORMANCE
ODC DETAIL
3519-602 POTAC FROM 10/01/16 TO 10/31/16 BILL NUMBER: 000007
TRANS VOUCHER INVOICE INVOICE
SUFFIX CODE  TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION ~ NUMBER VENDOR NAME NUMBER  PERIOD AMOUNT
47 Subcontractor Labor
00 50 HRS JULY 2016 14879 _0 16-17/30 07/16 8,500.00
Voucher Total 8,500.00
0DC Total 8,500.00




Voucher 331950 — HUD did not ensure that the provider supported subcontractor travel
costs. One receipt submitted by a provider’s subcontractor was not completely legible,
and the dates of rental and base charges were not clear. However, the receipt showed that
the rental costs included a vehicle upgrade of $840 (invoice example below). The
cooperative agreement required that provider transportation and travel costs not exceed
the Federal Travel Regulation rates. In addition, regulations at 2 CFR 200.400(d) require
providers to maintain adequate documentation to support costs charged to Federal
awards. Further, HUD’s travel policies and procedures,® section 3.8, stated that the
default rental car class for HUD was economy. However, HUD did not obtain the
supporting documentation to verify that the travel costs were supported. This deficiency
resulted in the provider’s subcontractor’s charging unsupported vehicle rental costs of
$2,899.

| INITIAR CHARSGFS
'!.i'l"_-l" @ ITDDD Bl

WLASCLR e g (8] 1 1 . - !
AATOTE §oatiim B
GHARDES ADIED EURRS: ARRTE
iy S CLRED

25 FE
TREMELLYE L

sy || l'—.':'-! v
SERWEE ChARGEsT iz

L

L% O L)
I
i

r e} 3
CURST £A5 £ 5 5 B
EREREY 4upreth - Pa |
i A - ; ] |_.|_E- i
Tax T RaTA AL : § wis B
RS GLE A0t M L ey B
AR W e mie J_ N 1 ﬂ{'ﬂ E-';','l fl
TOTAL ABMOLST DUE ) FITELE:
CHARGED N &MY [ hALe Y CEEE PR ?
Gotd Prus Rawards Points Earned This Retal 3870 §
.

FOR EXPLAMATION OF THE ABDVE CHARGES,
PLEASE AS# A REPRESENTATHNE DR GO L
WINW HERTZ COMCHARSEERPLANED

VEEDLE CiElE G o3E AR s
LACENTE: La i A53TR

MILES SR LT L2l
P MEFD - AUPEE ORel AN

AENTED
SEnTR
RETURN
RETURNED mlEW
COMPLETED Oy

g et

Wikd  BAtRLLSS 4
tiii

FLaM T
PLAM £HUT

These conditions occurred because HUD did not have adequate policies and procedures to ensure
that providers and provider subcontractors complied with Federal regulations. Specifically,
HUD did not have policies and procedures that required staff to properly review provider

5 Business Rules for HUD provides all HUD travelers, administrative and supervisory personnel, and travel
management service providers with a common set of travel procedures and guidelines.



invoices for overcharged or unsupported labor and travel costs, itemized staff names and hours
worked, and detailed descriptions of work performed. In addition, HUD had not monitored its
technical assistance providers since 2009. HUD management and staff believed that they
monitored the providers on a daily, weekly, and monthly basis when they reviewed invoices and
monthly reports and held discussions with the providers. Further, HUD did not clearly define
oversight roles for the Technical Assistance Division or program office staff responsible for
ensuring that providers complied with the requirements. HUD’s Grants Management Handbook
2210.17, REV-3, section 4-1, states that program offices must perform postaward monitoring to
ensure successful performance, administration, and compliance with the award’s terms and
conditions. The Handbook further states in section 1-7 that HUD must manage and administer
Federal awards to ensure that HUD funding is spent and programs are implemented in
accordance with applicable requirements. HUD stated that it was working on updating and
expanding its policies and procedures related to the program. However, these policies and
procedures had not been finalized or implemented. If HUD strengthens its policies and
procedures to ensure that providers comply with requirements, it will avoid the potential to incur
costs for unapproved personnel, overcharged and unsupported labor rates and travel costs, and
put nearly $15.5 million® to better use.

HUD Believed That Services It Obtained Through Cooperative Agreements Were Not a
Direct Benefit to the Agency

HUD did not use the proper procurement process when it obtained services through cooperative
agreements. Federal requirements at 31 U.S.C. (United States Code) 6303 state that agencies
must use a procurement contract when the principal purpose of the instrument is to acquire
property or services for the U.S. Government’s direct benefit or use. HUD used cooperative
agreements instead of procurement contracts to (1) develop, maintain, and operate the HUD
Exchange website and (2) prepare the Annual Homelessness Assessment Report. However, both
of these services were a direct benefit to HUD.

e The HUD Exchange website is an online platform for providing program information,
guidance, services, and tools to HUD’s community partners and is intended for recipients
of HUD funding and used by HUD staff to manage awards.

e The Annual Homelessness Assessment Report is a report that Congress requires HUD to
submit annually, which provides nationwide estimates of homelessness, demographic
characteristics of homeless persons, and the capacity to house homeless persons.

This condition occurred because HUD believed that the services obtained through cooperative
agreements were not a direct benefit to HUD. Further, it believed that any concerns with the use
of cooperative agreements for the HUD Exchange website and Annual Homelessness
Assessment Report were resolved with the approval of the Community Compass NOFAs.
However, HUD had a responsibility to ensure that the NOFAs complied with Federal
procurement requirements to ensure that full and open competition was obtained. As a result,
HUD failed to ensure that $15.8 million awarded to providers from October 2014 to September
2017 was correctly procured through contracts for services that were a direct benefit to the

& See the Scope and Methodology section for an explanation of the calculation.



agency. By developing and implementing controls to ensure that it uses the correct procurement
method for services that benefit the agency directly, HUD can put nearly $5.1 million’ to better
use.

HUD Did Not Have Sufficient Controls Over Its Wage Rate Process

HUD did not ensure that the providers’ subcontractors had approved wage rates that were
consistent. We compared the four sampled providers’ list of subcontractors to HUD’s approved
wage rate database and found 33 subcontractors associated with more than one provider. We
selected 3 of the 33 subcontractors and found that all three had varying wage rates that were
approved on the same day for multiple providers. For example, one subcontractor’s staff
member had two approved rates: $150 per hour for two providers and $135 per hour for another
provider. All three rates were effective January 1, 2015. Regulations at 2 CFR 200.404 state
that market prices for comparable services must be considered when determining cost
reasonableness.

This condition occurred because HUD did not have sufficient controls to ensure that wage rates
were consistently applied. HUD had an approved wage rate policy that governed staff,
subcontractor, and consultant wage rates. While the policy covered provider and subcontractor
wage request terms and conditions and determining wage rate reasonability, it did not include
controls to ensure that subcontractor wage rates approved for one provider were applied
consistently to all providers that used that subcontractor.

Conclusion

HUD did not have adequate oversight of its program funds and lacked assurance that providers
and provider subcontractors administered technical assistance funds in accordance with
requirements. This condition occurred because HUD lacked policies and procedures and
sufficient controls to ensure that its management and staff, in addition to providers and
subcontractors, administered the technical assistance program in compliance with Federal
requirements. As a result, four providers had ineligible costs of $13,384 and unsupported costs
of $845,497 as they failed to meet the requirements. In addition, by improving its controls and
implementing policies and procedures to ensure compliance, HUD can help ensure that providers
and provider subcontractors use technical assistance funds in accordance with requirements,
thereby putting more than $20.5 million to better use.®

Recommendations
We recommend that the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Operations

1A.  Require the four Community Compass providers reviewed to reimburse HUD
$13,384 from non-Federal funds for ineligible costs from overcharged labor or
travel costs.

" See the Scope and Methodology section for an explanation of the calculation.
8 This amount includes nearly $15.5 million for expenditures that did not meet program requirements and nearly
$5.1 million for services that HUD incorrectly procured.



1B.

1C.

1D.

1E.

Require the four Community Compass providers reviewed to either provide
documentation to support $845,497 in unsupported labor and travel costs, for
personnel not on approved work plans, and for work performed that was not
described on the payment request or reimburse HUD from non-Federal funds for
any costs that it cannot support.

Develop and implement policies and procedures for the Community Compass
program, to include postaward monitoring, that ensures that providers and
provider subcontractors comply with applicable requirements to avoid incurring
expenses for unapproved personnel and overcharged labor and travel costs,
thereby ensuring that as much as $15,475,981 is put to better use.

Develop and implement controls for the Community Compass program to ensure
that it uses procurement contracts for services that directly benefit HUD,
including the development, maintenance, and operation of the HUD Exchange
website and preparation of the Annual Homelessness Assessment Report, thereby
ensuring that as much as $5,060,494 is put to better use.

Develop and implement controls for the Community Compass program to ensure
that it consistently applies subcontractor wage rates among all providers that use a
subcontractor.



Scope and Methodology

We conducted the audit from October 2017 through August 2018 at HUD’s offices located in
Washington, DC, and our offices located in Pittsburgh, PA, and Richmond, VA. The audit
covered the period October 1, 2014, through September 30, 2017, but was expanded when
necessary to include funds drawn by the providers from the awards that HUD made during our
audit period.

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed

e relevant background information;

e applicable legislation, regulations, HUD handbooks, and guidance;

e 2014, 2015, and 2016 NOFAs and the General section of the NOFAs for the Community
Compass program;

e 2014, 2015, and 2016 cooperative agreements and cooperative agreement provisions;

e data contained in HUD’s Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System® and HUD’s
Technical Assistance Portal; ° and

e provider program files.

We interviewed HUD officials located in Washington, DC, and in the field offices responsible
for technical assistance program oversight. We also interviewed provider staff for each of the
four sampled providers.

To achieve our audit objective, we relied in part on computer-processed data from HUD’s
Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting System to select a sample of provider awards and the
associated vouchers for review. Although we did not perform a detailed assessment of the
reliability of the data, we performed a minimal level of testing and found the data to be adequate
for our purposes.

To select a sample of technical assistance provider awards and the associated vouchers, we
obtained data as of October 31, 2017, to determine the number of providers, the number of
awards received per provider, the amount of funds awarded per provider, and the amount of
funds drawn per provider during the audit period. Our universe consisted of 96 awards from 26
technical assistance providers that were awarded $128.3 million and had drawn $57.9 million
between October 1, 2014, and October 31, 2017 (appendix D). We selected for review the three
providers with the highest amount of funds awarded and the provider that was specifically
mentioned in the complaint. From these 4 providers, we selected for review a nonstatistical

® The Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting system is an electronic reporting and payment system that providers use
to access grant funds and report on their performance accomplishments. HUD uses the system to review grant-
funded activities, prepare reports, and monitor program compliance.

10 The Technical Assistance Portal is a part of the HUD Exchange website that is used by HUD and the providers
to manage, coordinate, and report on technical assistance activities.

10



sample of 12 awards that totaled nearly $43 million awarded and $23.3 million drawn. Of the 12
awards, we reviewed documentation from 15 vouchers!! that totaled nearly $3.9 million drawn
and included one voucher from each of the 12 awards selected with the most funds drawn. The
three additional vouchers were selected from the three highest awarded providers that included a
variety of costs charged (appendix E). This approach did not allow us to make a statistical
projection to the population, but it allowed us to select a large proportion of the funds drawn
from our four selected providers and ensure that the vouchers had a variety of cost categories for
us to review for compliance. We believe that this sample was sufficient to meet our audit
objective.

We obtained and reviewed the files for each of the 15 vouchers selected to determine whether
program funds were used in accordance with the requirements and that the costs were supported
with adequate documentation.

To calculate the amounts reported as funds to be put to better use, we identified unsupported and
ineligible costs related to overcharged labor costs, travel costs, and personnel not on approved
work plans, which totaled $858,881. The total cost of the 15-voucher universe was nearly $3.9
million. This resulted in a 22 percent'? deficiency rate of the universe reviewed. The total
program funds awarded but not drawn by the providers as of October 2017 was more than $70.3
million. By preventing this condition from occurring again, we estimate that HUD can put 22
percent, or nearly $15.5 million,* of its program funds to better use.

In addition, we identified nearly $15.2 million in program awards for the development,
maintenance, and operation of HUD Exchange and the preparation of the Annual Homelessness
Assessment Report submitted to Congress, which HUD procured incorrectly. HUD awarded the
funds from 2014 to 2016. The average annual amount awarded for these 3 years was nearly $5.1
million.** By preventing this condition from occurring again, we estimate that HUD can put
nearly $5.1 million to better use.

We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objective(s). We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings
and conclusions based on our audit objective.

11 Each sampled award had multiple vouchers.

12 The actual amounts involved were $858,881 and $3,854,676 (rounded to nearly $3.9 million). Dividing
$858,881 by $3,854,676 produced a quotient of 22.3 percent, which we rounded to 22 percent.

13 The actual amounts involved were $70,345,368 (more than $70.3 million) and $3,854,676 (nearly $3.9 million).
Multiplying $70,345,368 by 22 percent resulted in a product of $15,475,981, which we reported as nearly $15.5
million.

14 The actual amount involved was $15,181,481 (rounded to nearly $15.2 million). Dividing $15,181,481 by 3
award years produced a product of $5,060,494, which we reported as nearly $5.1 million.

11



Internal Controls

Internal control is a process adopted by those charged with governance and management,
designed to provide reasonable assurance about the achievement of the organization’s mission,
goals, and objectives with regard to

o effectiveness and efficiency of operations,
¢ reliability of financial reporting, and
e compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Internal controls comprise the plans, policies, methods, and procedures used to meet the
organization’s mission, goals, and objectives. Internal controls include the processes and
procedures for planning, organizing, directing, and controlling program operations as well as the
systems for measuring, reporting, and monitoring program performance.

Relevant Internal Controls
We determined that the following internal controls were relevant to our audit objective:

e Effectiveness and efficiency of program operations — Policies and procedures that
management has implemented to reasonably ensure that a program meets its objectives.

e Compliance with applicable laws and regulations — Policies and procedures that management
has implemented to reasonably ensure that program participants comply with laws and
regulations.

e Safeguarding resources — Policies and procedures that management has implemented to
reasonably ensure that resources are safeguarded from unauthorized use.

We assessed the relevant controls identified above.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, the
reasonable opportunity to prevent, detect, or correct (1) impairments to effectiveness or
efficiency of operations, (2) misstatements in financial or performance information, or (3)
violations of laws and regulations on a timely basis.

Significant Deficiencies
Based on our review, we believe that the following items are significant deficiencies:

e HUD did not have adequate policies and procedures for administering Community Compass
program funds.

e HUD lacked controls to ensure that its headquarters and field offices monitored technical
assistance providers for compliance with applicable regulations.

12



Appendixes

Appendix A

1/

2/

3/

Schedule of Questioned Costs and Funds To Be Put to Better Use
Recommendation Funds to be put to

Ineligible 1/ Unsupported 2/ | over use 3/

number
1A $13,384
1B $845,497
1C $15,475,981
1D 5,060,494
Totals 13,384 845,497 20,536,475

Ineligible costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program or activity
that the auditor believes are not allowable by law; contract; or Federal, State, or local
policies or regulations.

Unsupported costs are those costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program
or activity when we cannot determine eligibility at the time of the audit. Unsupported
costs require a decision by HUD program officials. This decision, in addition to
obtaining supporting documentation, might involve a legal interpretation or clarification
of departmental policies and procedures.

Recommendations that funds be put to better use are estimates of amounts that could be
used more efficiently if an Office of Inspector General (OIG) recommendation is
implemented. These amounts include reductions in outlays, deobligation of funds,
withdrawal of interest, costs not incurred by implementing recommended improvements,
avoidance of unnecessary expenditures noted in preaward reviews, and any other savings
that are specifically identified. In these cases, the funds to be put to better use represent
undisbursed Community Compass funds HUD will not pay providers for personnel that
were not on approved work plans and overcharged and unsupported labor or travel costs.
In addition, if HUD ensures that the procurement process is followed and competitively
awarded funds through contracts, it can put these funds to better use over the next year.

13



Appendix B

Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

Ref to OIG Auditee Comments
Evaluation
.fﬂq"" S ODEFARTMENT OF BOUSDNGE AND UREAN EVELOPMENT
;L'" e WASHPSTTON, [0 2 I0-700
Mg
OFFICE O DO MUNTTY FLANMING

September 13, 2018

MEMORANDUM POR: David E. Kasperowicz, Reglonal Inspecior General for Audit,
Phdlacdeiphin Reglon, 3aA

Wmsmtmm for Operations, [0

Response 1o Dascussson Drafil Audit Report — HUDY s Ovessight of ks Community
Compass Techdcal Assistance and Capacity Building Program

Thank you for allowing HUD to respond and provide clarificacion for some of sour (G
fecomimendationg concemmy the Commuenity Campass | echmcal Asstancs and Capacity
Building Program. We have reviewed the draft repont and our suggestions far the recommendations
are audlined below as well as comments that explain agresment and disagreement with the narratve.
W lope the information provided below will sufficiently clanify the areas identified in the draft
recommendations io HLUD,

1G Becommendation 14: Fequire the four Community Compass providers reviewsd 1o reimburss
HUTY 512,542 from non-federal funds for ineligible costs from overcharged laboe or travel costs.

HUD Recommendation: HUD commits to revisiting the expenses in question. O1G
Comment 1 did not provicle specifics for each deficiency by w:'ul:iEer for tmuurprg\lid:m which means
HUD has vo re-examing esch voucher in question o assess HUD s spreement with the
recomnmendation, HUD will ask the providers o repay any ineligible costs from non-fedzral
funds from overcharped labor o travel costs. HUD will address the recommendation when
submitting the Proposed Management Decision within 120 days of issuance of the final
T

1G Recommerndation 1B: Regaire the four Commusity Compass providers reviewsd o sither
provide documentation to support $824,%44 in unsupporied labor and eravel costs, fof personme] ool
an approved work plans, and for wark perfonmed that was not describesd on the payment request or
reimibsarse HUD from non-Federal funds fior any costs thist it cansst suppon.

HUD Becommendation; HUD commics oo revisiting the expenses in question, 016G
Comment 1 did noé provide specifics for each deficiency by voucher for the four providers which means
HU» has io re-examine esch vobcles in question o assess HUD's agreement with the

warar el gaee wpural bud gev

14



Ref to OIG
Evaluation

Comment 2

Comment 3

Comment 3

Comment 3

Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

Auditee Comments

recommendation. FUD will 2k the providers i provide support for costs o to repay
ineligible and unsuppored costs from non-federal funds. As such, HUD will address the
recommendation when submitting the Proposed Management Decision within 120 days of
issuanse of the final repan.

I Becommendation 10 Develop and implement palicies and procedunes for the Commusity
Compass program that ensare that providers and provider subcontmetors comply with applicable
recjuirements io avesd incurring experses for unapproved personmel and overcharged labor and
travel costs, thereby ensuring that as much as 515473981 is pat to better use.

: HUD appreciates the OBG°s feedback on optimizing HUD's
intz=mmal controls for administering the Commanity Compess Technical Assistance progmm
amd HUL intesds to eritlcally assess the concerns identified as ir works 1o updae the
existing program policies and procedures. HUT however doss nod agres with the OIG's
determmation of a “Funds 1o Be Pol i Beter Use™ costs amount. Specifically, HUD
bezlieves that the sampling technique wiilized in the audit was insufficient io prodsce
comclugions that could be progected o the populazon of providers and awards that were oot
inchuded in the audit samiple, therefore the O0G lacks pustification to produce & Funds io Be
Pt by Better Use costs amount. HUD is requesting that the stalement *therehy ensuring that
as mwch as $13,475 981 15 pur 1o bener use” be removed from recommendstion 1C and that
the 515475981 costs nmoant be removed From the tahble in Appendiz A

In ihe Scope and Methodology Section on papes 11-13 of the drafi repont and graphic
provided i Appendax E, the QN5 cutlines the sampling lechnigque alilized Foe thas andit. The
QG conducted three levels of szlection to creabe iis sudit sample. The first level of
selection namowed the population of providers from 26 to 4, 000 selected ane provider
besed on a complaint and ihe other three providers were selected becamse they had the
highest cumulative award amounts, This first level of s=lection was a nonrepresentative
method The second level of selection nammowed the 35 awards made 10 the 4 sebacted
providers down to |2 awards (3 for each provider). The second level of selection was made
wsing a monstatstical metod. The thied level of selection dennfied 135 vouchers for detailed
review, which were again selecsed using a nonstatistical method, As outlined in fopmoies 15
anel 16 on page 12 af the dralt repon, the O made a projection far the Funds 10 Be Put 1o
Betier Use cosis amount for recommendation |C based on the relative perceniage of
unsupponied amd ineligible costs identified in the audit sample. Since the asdit sample was
formulated using nonrepresestative and nostatistical selection wchniques, the OIG"s
conclusicns canned be prajected o the popalation or mare specifically in this insnce, o the
partion of the populaton not iessed.

HUD acknewledges that durmg the Exit Conference, the O35 wld HUD that the Funds o
He Put to Berter Use costs amount for recommendation 1C was nod a projection but was
instead an estimate, HUD views this Funds 1o Be Pul o Better Use calculsiion asa
prapecibon. Whether considered a projection or an estimate, HUD contends that the Fonds o
Be Put o Better Use costs amound is not credible becanse the amouant produced is besed on
unsupponed asd ieligible costs identified through an audin sample e was
nannepreseniative and nonstabstical.

15




Ref to OIG
Evaluation

Comment 4

Comment 4

Comment 5

Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

Auditee Comments

1G Recommendation 10: Develop and impement controds for the Community Compass program
B Ensare hat it eses procumement conlracis lor services that directly benefic HLID, i1|.'|udi|1;l|'h=
development, maintenance, and operation of the HUTY Exchange website and preparatson of the
Annual Homelessness Assessment Repart, therehy ensuring that as musch as §5,060,454 is put 1o
hetter use.

HUD Becommendation: HUD andersiands OIG belleves the HUD Exchange shoald st
have been funded through coopermtbive agreements hased on a legal opinion. HUD beleves
Lhat the O0G egal opinion was based oo lamited mlommsation and requests the
regommendaticn be re-considersd in light of the explanation below, HUD's proposed
resolutiom and the altached legal opinion froem HUD program counse].

HULD belbeves the wse of the cooperative agneement is appropeiate. The HUD Exchange was
not developed, or is i intended to ke for HUD's use, The purposs of the HUD Exchange is
1o provide bechnical stsastance, training, wols, and program resources o HUD's grantees
and customers, Monetheless, HUD sugpssts a different approach that we believe will
address OHG's underlying concern while also clarifying any patential for misunderstanding
1o support thee continued use of cooperative agreement for this technbeal assistance websie,
HUTY asks 010G to replace the reference to HUD Exchange in Recommendation 10 and the
supponing rarrstive with & recommendation for HUD o make clearer on both siies that all
official HUT products are posted on HUT . gaw. IF there are instances whers products are
poated on both aites, HUD should be denecsed po replace the HUD Exchange pasting with a
link 1o b products on HUTLgow, The revised recommendation could also rscommznd that
a stalement be added to the HUD Exchange bomepage or website headler b make clear thal
ke site s funded veing HUD TA funds but that the: resoarces are pog official HUD
documents. Addibenally, OIG could recomumend that HUD als add the same statement 1o
this year's NOFA and 1o all cosperative apreement provisions ssued puarsuant o the NOFA.

CHG alsa opaned that the AHAR should not be funded through 2 cooperative agreement in
that i directly besefis HUD. The primary parpose of the AHAR is 10 educale sakeholders
ait the national, state and |ocal kevel and inform palicy and planning decisions around the
larger bomeless assistance system. HUD acknowledges that the AHAR ix a Congressionally
mandated repon: however, HUD hos sought to optimize the dofa that is included in this
repoat (0 be of maximam utility b CoCe for their kacal planning processes. Tn pursuit of this
ol of sssisting ColCs 1o upderstand and use their own data o make lecal dectalons, HUD
has improved upon the datn impon, cleaning and analysis portion of the AHAR process,
cizating 2 Longitudinal Syssem Analysis (LSA] report for each CoC based oa dats from
their HIMIS. The LSA reports are despned to reducs the datn submission burden for CoCs.
for the AHAR and v provade much grealer acoess i commuiles b analyze their data ot 2
more granular kevel. In summation, HUD scknowledges that there is sometimes a fine line
between HUD responsibialities and eligible TA, especially as il relates o data that are hath
used by HLID and Ta award recipsents for related (but pot the same) seivithes, bl in thds
cise, the recent changes ta the AHAR process (o creste LSA reports and additicnal
analyibcal tools represents a clear besefit for CoCs that is not thed into the Congressional
mandasz o produce the AHAR,

16




Ref to OIG
Evaluation

Comment 5

Comment 6

Comment 6

Comment 6

Comment 6

Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

Auditee Comments

Civen the clear compection in support of commurities and Congress” acknowledgement of
such in Sensie Repon 115-138, HUD s requesting that OIG consbder a revised
recammendation for the AHAR that alkves HUD (0 redoce the scope of the activily in the
Mothee of Funding Availabilsry (NOFA) o only those activities thet provide the eritical data
annlysis that supports communities but removes the report writing partien and moves the
final AHAR compilsion and suthoeship o & procurement conirsct.

1G: Becommendation 1E: Reguire the four Commumity Compass providers reviewed o reimburse
HLUD 51,264,220 Froen nom-Federal fumls foe ineligible costs paid 1o their subcontractors that were
niot registered o active in the Sysiem for Avward Menagement.

HUD Recommendation: HUD does not concus with the basis of this recommendstion
mneqquivocally, HUTD is requesting that 003 reconsider the basis far the finding repanding
subconiractars being registered in the System for Award Management (SAM). As outlined
in the anached legal opinion from HUD Geseral Counsel, bedow, and in the regulations a1 2
CFR pact 25, HUD must ondy require the applicant or recipient, i.e.. ihe TA provider, to
have both an unbgue entlry kdenrifies and an sctive SAM repisiration. The regulalos
authorizes the agency 1o determine implemertalion as it applies b subrecipients (see page 3
of the attached O{GC memo)

The regulatians at 2 CFR 25,105 stabed that “the requirements in this part must be
{mplesmended for grants and cooperative agreemenis by Ociober 1 2010" Funher 2 CFR
251 1Ha) sates “throngh an agency s implementation of the guidance in this part, this pan
applies o all entities, ciher than those exempied. ... In other wonds, 2 CFR 25 is not self-
executing. HIUT st implement part 23 for it o apply o grantees and subseciprents. HUD
implemented 2 CFR 25 in the General Section of the NOFA and in the Cooperative
Apreemend, Meither the General Section nor Cooperative Agresment required subrecipients
of SuboOnLrecions [0 maintain &0 aclive SAM registralion, only prime awandess.

HUD fumher disagrees with the recomemended response as 2 CFR 25,205 sets fonh the
efifect of noncompliance with a requirement 1o obiain o wnique entity identifier or regisier in
SAM. 2 CFR I5.205 protobals federal agencies from making awands o enlilies that have
mai complied with 2 CFR 23,200, 1o provide 5 valid unigue estity idemifier and makatain an
active SAM registraticn. However, 2 CFR 25200 oaly requires agencies io impose thess
requirements on applicams. Subgecipients and subcontractors &ne nol applacants and HUD
does not make dirsct awands o these entities,

Further, repayment is not appropriaks when there has been no violation. HUD:, 2 CFR pant
25, thee General Section, the NOFA, and the Cooperative Agreement lerms and conditions
never required subrecipients or subcontracions In maintain an active SAM registration,

Therefore, requinng repayment is inagpropeiste.

17




Ref to OIG
Evaluation

Comment 6

Comment 7

Comment 8

Comment 8

Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

Auditee Comments

1 Becommendation 1F: Develop and implement policies and procedures for the Commumity
Compass program (o ensure thal provader suboomiracbors are regrstened or active in the System lor
Avward Manapement, thershy ensaring that as much as 33,517,268 is put to betber uss

HUD Becommendatbon: HUD does nol concur and 15 requesting that recommendation 1F
be del=ted, As owlined in HUTY s comments for recommendation 1E, HUD is caly
responsible for wenifylng SAM compliance for awarded eatitles as oatised in 2 CFR

25. 2005011, This regulation does nol apply 10 sub-conlrctors receiving sub-aavards from the
awarded entiry. Since, HUD did not viclate the SA5M requirement identified then the
recormmendalion o improve miémal controls and the projecison of $3,517.268 in Funds 19
Be Put o Betier Use are no longer valid,

G Becommendation 10 Develop and implement eoatrols for the Communaly Compass program
o ensure that it consissently applies subcomtmcior wags mies among all providess that use a
subcoalracior.

HUD Recommendation: HUD acknowledges that there are instances where subcontracior
wapge rates approved in DRGR may vary across peovaders. Since 2007, HUD s Wage

.l'km'lmva] l'.':'mup W AG) has been revising the Commuenity F_qlmpaﬁ wage rale *;lpm\'al
process and guidance and will consider OFG's recommendstions bn funber updaes. HUD
comeurs with this recommendation and wall address the recommendation when submiting

the Proposed Mansgement Decision within 120 days of issuance of the final repos.

Additional Comments

Page T, Resulis of Audit Section- HUD Believed that Services It Obiained Through
Cooperalive Agreements were nil a direct benefil ta the Agency. HUD requests OTG
change the language to reflect this section of the repori’s focus on ihe type of funding
insirument versws the integrity of the competithon. Specifically, for the onginal sentznce
included below, please comseder removing the second part of the sentence underlined For
reference here

Hewever, HUD bad o respoesthilivy ro evsare that the NOFAs complied with

Federal procurement requirements o ansuire tvar finll and o Cormpeiiio was
pbinined.

IF O does nol consider changes 1o Recommendation 10 based on the attached DG Jegal
opinion and HULF's response above, HUDr requests that ihe underlined langaage be removed
a1 & mumimim as it implies thal our cooperalive agreement compelition is not “full and
wpen”. The inbzgrity of the competition uszd for HUD's cooperative agreemenis was nod the
subject of this finding.

18




Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

Ref to OIG Auditee Comments
Evaluation

HUD will address the recommendations provided in the Draft Report at the time of
submitting the Proposed Management Decisions in aceordance with the Audits Management
System Handbook which permits Proposed Management Decisions be entered within 120 Days of
the issuance of the Final Audit Report.

Comment 9

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact my office at (202) 40:2-3931,

Attachments

19



Comment 1

Comment 2

Comment 3

OIG Evaluation of Auditee Comments

HUD stated that it was committed to revisiting the expenses in question and that
we did not provide specifics for each deficiency by voucher. HUD stated that it
would have to reexamine each voucher in question to assess its agreement with
the recommendation and would ask the providers to repay any ineligible costs
from non-Federal funds. We appreciate HUD’s willingness to reexamine the
vouchers and seek repayment from the providers for ineligible expenses. The
vouchers and supporting documents were voluminous, in some cases consisting of
several hundred pages. During the audit, we provided HUD examples of the
specific issues for each deficiency identified in the report to obtain feedback from
HUD. As part of the audit resolution, we will provide HUD details for each
deficiency by voucher to assist it in its reexamination of the vouchers. We will
work with HUD to resolve the questioned costs identified in the audit report and
reach a timely resolution with management decisions.

HUD stated that it appreciated our feedback on optimizing HUD’s internal
controls for administering the Community Compass Technical Assistance
program. HUD also stated that it intends to critically assess the concerns we
identified as it works to update its program policies and procedures. We are
encouraged by HUD’s intention to assess the concerns identified in the audit
report and that it will update its program policies and procedures to ensure
compliance with applicable requirements.

HUD stated that it did not agree with our determination of funds to be put to
better use because the amount produced was based on costs identified through a
nonrepresentative and nonstatistical sample. Specifically, HUD believed that the
sampling technique used in the audit was insufficient to produce conclusions that
could be projected to the population of providers and awards that were not
included in the audit sample. Therefore, HUD stated that we lacked justification
to produce a funds to be put to better use amount. HUD requested that the
statement, “thereby ensuring that as much as $15,475,981 is put to better use” be
removed from recommendation 1C and the $15,475,981 costs amount be removed
from the table in appendix A.

We disagree with HUD’s statement that the sampling technique was insufficient
or that the funds to be put to better use amount was not justified. As stated in the
audit report, HUD did not have adequate policies and procedures to ensure that
providers complied with Federal regulations and did not perform postaward
monitoring reviews. HUD management and staff believed that they monitored the
providers on a daily, weekly, and monthly basis when they reviewed invoices and
monthly reports and held discussions with the providers. Recommendations that
funds be put to better use are estimates of amounts that could be used more
efficiently if an OIG recommendation is implemented. During the audit we
reviewed 15 vouchers from 4 different providers. All 15 vouchers reviewed

20



Comment 4

Comment 5

contained deficiencies that resulted in questioned costs. The four providers
reviewed were awarded nearly $75.4 million (59 percent) from a total of nearly
$128.3 million in awards. The same four providers had nearly $38.1 million (54
percent) from a total of more than $70.3 million in funds that had not been drawn
as of October 31, 2017. Since we reviewed providers that received 59 percent of
the total award dollars, identified questioned costs on all 15 vouchers reviewed,
and HUD did not monitor the providers postaward, it is reasonable to quantify and
report an estimate of the efficiency that HUD will gain by implementing our
recommendations. The funds to be put to better use identified in the audit report
represent a percentage of undisbursed Community Compass funds that HUD will
not pay to providers for personnel who were not on approved work plans and
overcharged and unsupported labor or travel costs.

HUD stated that it understands that we believed the HUD Exchange should not
have been funded through cooperative agreements based on an OIG legal opinion
and that the OIG legal opinion was based on limited information. HUD requested
that we reconsider the recommendation in light of HUD’s explanation and the
legal opinion it received from HUD program counsel. HUD provided a copy of
the legal opinion with its written comments. HUD believed that the use of the
cooperative agreement was appropriate as the HUD Exchange was not developed
or intended for HUD’s use but, rather, to provide technical assistance, training,
tools, and program resources to HUD’s grantees and customers.

We disagree that the HUD Exchange was not a direct benefit to HUD. As stated
in the audit report, we determined that HUD used cooperative agreements instead
of procurement contracts to develop, maintain, and operate the HUD Exchange
website. We determined that HUD used the HUD Exchange to supplement the
HUD.gov website and to house mandatory HUD databases. Specifically, the
provider that operated the HUD Exchange referenced the migration of documents
from HUD.gov to the HUD Exchange to resolve duplication issues. Further, the
provider recommended making changes to the content on the HUD.gov website
and was providing privacy assessments and information on website security for
HUD’s review. In addition, the public users of HUD.gov are redirected to the
HUD Exchange for many types of information, to include HUD field directory
information, HUD rules and policies, program information, and database access.
We believe our recommendation is reasonable based on the finding and the legal
opinion from the OIG Office of Legal Counsel. We did not include the legal
opinion in the audit report because HUD’s written comments incorporated its
substance. The opinion was an internal document between HUD’s Office of
General Counsel and the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Operations. HUD’s
Office of General Counsel has a mechanism to make its legal opinions available
to the public if it chooses to do so.

HUD stated that we opined that the Annual Homelessness Assessment Report
should not be funded through a cooperative agreement as it directly benefited
HUD. HUD stated that the primary purpose of the report was to educate

21



Comment 6

Comment 7

Comment 8

stakeholders at the national, State, and local level and inform policy and planning
decisions around the larger homeless assistance system. HUD acknowledged that
the report was a congressionally mandated report. HUD requested that we
consider revising the recommendation to allow HUD to reduce the scope of the
activity in the notice of funding availability to only those activities that provide
the critical data analysis that supports communities but removes the report writing
portion and moves the final report compilation and authorship to a procurement
contract.

We are encouraged by HUD’s decision to move the Annual Homelessness
Assessment Report to a procurement contract. Therefore, we did not consider a
change to the recommendation to be necessary. As part of the audit resolution,
we will work with HUD to reach a timely management decision, including
identifying the documentation necessary to show that it has implemented the
agreed-upon actions.

HUD did not concur with the finding and related recommendations in the draft
report regarding subcontractors that were not registered in the System for Award
Management and requested that we delete them from the final report. HUD stated
that it was only responsible for verifying that the grant recipient complied with
the System for Award Management requirement. It also provided a legal opinion
from its Office of General Counsel. We reviewed the information and the opinion
HUD provided and removed the finding and related recommendations from the
final report because the information provided addressed our concerns.

HUD acknowledged that there were instances in which subcontractor wage rates
approved in HUD’s Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting system varied across
providers. HUD stated that it concurred with the recommendation and would
consider our recommendations in further updates to its wage rate approval
process. We are encouraged by HUD’s statements. As part of the audit
resolution, we will work with HUD to reach a management decision, including
identifying the documentation necessary to show that it has implemented the
agreed-upon actions.

HUD requested that the language in the report be changed to reflect that the
section’s focus was on the type of funding instrument rather than the integrity of
the competition. Specifically, HUD requested that we remove the second part of
the sentence that stated, “...to ensure that full and open competition was
obtained.” HUD contended that the integrity of the competition it used for its
cooperative agreements was not the subject of the finding.

We agree that the integrity of the competition HUD used for its cooperative
agreements was not the subject of the finding; however, we did not assess the
competition’s competitiveness. As stated in the audit report, HUD had a
responsibility to ensure that the notice of funding availability complied with
Federal procurement requirements to ensure that it acquired services that were a
direct benefit to HUD in an environment with full and open competition. Further,

22



Comment 9

regulations at 2 CFR 200.319(a) state that all procurement transactions must be
conducted in a manner providing full and open competition. Therefore, we did
not consider a change to the report or our recommendation to be necessary. We
will work with HUD to resolve the recommendation and reach a timely resolution
with a management decision.

HUD stated that it will address the recommendations provided in the draft report
when it submits its proposed management decisions in accordance with the Audits
Management System Handbook, which permits proposed management decisions
to be entered within 120 days of the issuance of the final audit report. We will
work with HUD to resolve the recommendations identified in the audit report and
reach a timely resolution with management decisions.

23



Appendix C

Schedule of Deficiencies Associated With VVouchers Reviewed

Violations noted during Amount  Unsupported
review* drawn costs

Seq.
no.

Provider (voucher)

Ineligible
costs

112 (3(4|5|6]|7

1 | Provider A (285321) | X | X | X X X | $149,843 $11,840
2 | Provider A (306426) | X [ X X 318,250 35,391 $8,311
3 | Provider A(354531) | X | X [ X 310,611 150,632 1,327
4 | Provider A (360290) | X | X X 91,351 6,544
5 | ProviderB(314282) | X | X [ X X 146,143 9,753
6 | Provider B(331950) | X | X [ X X 163,431 10,075 1,129
7 | Provider B(335889) [ X [ X [ X[ X]| X 103,040 18,517 30
8 | Provider B (360667) | X [ X | X X 86,325 13,438 206
9 [ Provider C (311354) [ X | X X 546,488 131,279
10 | Provider C (321178) | X | X X 853,243 235,453
11 | Provider C (360572) X 358,638 28,534
12 | Provider C (367697) | X | X 525,627 109,706 1,939
13 | Provider D (337963) | X X X 74,234 20,283 442
14 | Provider D (345816) | X | X 47,341 4,236
15 | Provider D (364497) | X 80,111 59,816

Totals 14 113|719 |1]1]3854676 845,497 13,384

*Violations noted during review

The violations in these columns resulted in questioned costs:

1. Provider overcharged or did not support labor costs.

2. Personnel were not approved on the provider’s work plan.

3. Provider overcharged or did not support travel costs.

4. No description of work performed was in the payment request.

The violations in these columns did not result in questioned costs:

5. Provider incurred costs before work plans were approved.
6. Costs applied to an incorrect work plan.
7. Monthly billing requirements were not met.

24



Appendix D

Community Compass Awards and Draws Per Provider

Seq. . No. of Amount Amount
Provider

no. awards awarded drawn
1 | ICF Incorporated 11 $36,935,338 | $21,030,363
2 | Abt Associates Inc. 11 22,400,819 9,376,501
3 | Cloudburst Consulting Group 8 12,765,000 5,644,965
4 | American Institutes for Research 4 7,050,000 5,506,483
5 | Corporation for Supportive Housing 7 6,875,000 2,514,209
6 Partnership Center Ltd 4 2,525,000 1,903,375
7 Econometrica, Inc. 3 5,240,000 1,810,100
8 Enterprise Community Partners, Inc. 4 7,600,000 1,770,020
9 HomeBase Center for Common Concerns 5 5,200,000 1,659,433
10 | TDA Consulting, Inc. 5 3,279,000 1,270,876
11 | CV R Associates Inc. 4 3,100,000 1,191,945
12 | Technical Assistance Collaborative 5 3,400,000 1,144,290
13 | BCT Partners 1 1,000,000 807,643
14 | Collaborative Solutions Inc. 6 2,675,000 612,154
15 | Inland Fair Housing & Mediation Board 1 1,500,000 579,424
16 | Advocates for Human Potential 1 500,000 311,138
17 | National Association for Latino Com 2 1,050,000 204,813
18 | FirstPIC Inc. 2 872,475 170,684
19 | National American Indian Housing 2 500,000 169,551
20 | The National Development Council 3 1,075,000 161,347
21 | Corporate F.A.C.T.S. Inc. 1 250,000 58,858
22 | Mosaic Urban Partners LLC 1 500,000 24,093
23 | Innovative Emergency Management, Inc. 2 1,150,000 -

24 | Capital Access Inc. 1 325,000 -

25 | AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 1 250,000 -

26 | Fair Housing Council of Riverside County 1 250,000 -

Totals 96 128,267,632 | 57,922,265

25




Appendix E

Flowchart of Awards and VVouchers Reviewed

26 providers
96 awards
$128.3 million awarded

$57.9 million drawn

4 providers selected for review

Provider C Provider D
11 awards 5 awards
$36.9 million awarded $3.3 million awarded

Provider A Provider B
11 awards 8 awards
$22.4 million awarded $12.8 million awarded

$9.4 million drawn $5.6 million drawn $21.0 million drawn $1.3 million drawn

12 awards selected for review

3 awards selected 3 awards selected 3 awards selected 3 awards selected
$8.7 million awarded $7.6 million awarded $23.9 million awarded $2.8 million awarded
$4.5 million drawn $3.8 million drawn $13.9 million drawn $1.1 million drawn

15 vouchers selected for review

Voucher 285321 Voucher 314282 Voucher 311354 Voucher 337963
$149,843 drawn $146,143 drawn $546,488 drawn $74,234 drawn

Voucher 306426 Voucher 331950 Voucher 321178 Voucher 345816
$318,250 drawn $163,431 drawn $853,243 drawn $47,341 drawn
Voucher 354531 Voucher 335889 Voucher 360572 Voucher 364497
$310,611 drawn $103,040 drawn $358,638 drawn $80,111 drawn
Voucher 360290 Voucher 360667 Voucher 367697
$91,351 drawn $86,325 drawn $525,627 drawn

26



